
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
City and County of San Francisco 

RESOLUTION NO.: --~2~1~-0~0~4~9 _____ _ 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) purchases 
electricity and related services from the federal goverrnnent, through the Western Area Power 
Administration (W AP A) in support of providing electric service to Treasure Island and Yerba 
Buena Island (TI/YBI); and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to SFPUC Resolution No. 00-0254, approved on November 14, 
2000, and Board of Supervisor's Resolution No. 0056-01, File 002191 approved on January 22, 
2001, the City and County of San Francisco (the City) has previously executed a Base Resource 
(BR) contract with the WAPA for electric service to TI/YBI effective January 1, 2005, for a period 
of 20 years or until December 31, 2024, and for an amount not-to-exceed $20,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the BR contract would extend the term by 30 years and 
increase the contract by an amount not-to-exceed $7,691,541, for a total contract amount not-to­
exceed $27,691,541, and for a total contract duration of 50 years, or until December 31, 2054; and 

WHEREAS, The BR contract allows the City to continue providing federal power for all 
the electric power needs at TIIYBI; and 

WHEREAS, The cost of the extended BR contract will be recovered through the electric 
utility rates at TI/YBI and paid for by the SFPUC's Power Enterprise; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That this Commission authorizes the General Manager to execute 
Amendment No.I, increasing contract amount with WAP A by $7,691,541 and extending the term 
for an additional of 30 years, for a total not-to-exceed amount of $27,691,541, and a total 
agreement duration of 50 years, expiring on December 31, 2054, and to seek Board of Supervisors 
approval pursuant to Charter Section 9.118. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Public Utilities 
Commission at its meeting of March 23, 2021. 

Secretary, Public Utilities Commission 


